

No. 14-3877

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO STATE CONFERENCE OF	:	On Appeal from the United States
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	:	District Court for the Southern
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF	:	District of Ohio, Eastern Division
COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,	:	
	:	District Court Case No. 14-cv-404
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL	:	
MICHAEL DEWINE and OHIO	:	
SECRETARY OF STATE JON	:	
HUSTED,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

---

**EMERGENCY PETITION OF APPELLANTS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MICHAEL DEWINE AND SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC AND IMMEDIATE STAY/VACATUR**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Ohio Attorney General

ERIC E. MURPHY\*  
State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants  
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine  
and Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EN BANC CONSIDERATION IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH TRADITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS.....	5
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Equal-Protection Cases. ....	6
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Right-To-Vote Cases. ....	6
II. EN BANC REVIEW IS PROPER BECAUSE THE PANEL’S EXPANSIVE READING OF SECTION 2 IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT. ....	9
III. THE PANEL’S APPROVAL OF A LAST-MINUTE ELECTION CHANGE CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. ....	13
IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES A <i>RARE</i> OPPORTUNITY FOR EN BANC REVIEW OF A LAST-MINUTE INJUNCTION IN THE ELECTION CONTEXT. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fl. 2012) .....	12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	9
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 8
<i>Fidell v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 913 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 409 U.S. 972 (1972).....	7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 4494153 (7th Cir. Sept. 12, 2014) .....	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	12
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	7
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 2014 WL 4116483, at 8 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	8
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	9
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014) .....	12
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 2611316 (S.D. Ohio June 11, 2014).....	4
<i>Prigmore v. Renfro</i> , 356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala.), <i>aff’d</i> 410 U.S. 919 (1972) .....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	10, 11, 13

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989).....	7
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	9
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Husted</i> , 531 F. App’x 755 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2
<i>Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. &amp; Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Blewett</i> , 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	2
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32(A) .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01(B)(2)-(3).....	4
